## RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 306275 DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE NOV 16 2010

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OR HIS REPRESENTATIVE TO APPLY FOR, ACCEPT, APPROPRIATE, AND EXPEND \$100,000 IN GRANT FUNDS FROM THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL GRANT ASSISTANCE PROGRAM.

WHEREAS, the California Department of Alcohol Beverage Control (ABC) is providing grant funds up to \$100,000 through the Grant Assistance Program (GAP Grant) to law enforcement agencies for the purpose of expanding present efforts in addressing alcohol-related problems through a comprehensive program which includes training, alcohol enforcement strategies, and community resources; and

WHEREAS, the San Diego Police Department (SDPD) wishes to apply for, and if selected, to accept, and manage grant funds from the ABC GAP Grant to reduce and prevent violations of ABC laws by working in partnership with ABC, training officers on enforcement measures, and by educating licensees, owners, managers, and employees of ABC-licensed establishments; and

WHEREAS, the grant funds will enable SDPD to conduct inspections of ABC-licensed establishments for compliance with ABC laws and conduct special enforcement operations that focus on reducing youth access to alcohol; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, that the Mayor or his representative is authorized, for and behalf of the City, to apply for, accept, appropriate, and expend \$100,000 in grant funds from ABC, including any amendments, extensions, renewals, or

(R-2011-85)

subsequent funding for a period of up to five years, provided funding is made available by the

State of California, for the purpose of implementing the ABC GAP Grant.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chief Financial Officer is authorized to accept, appropriate, and expend \$100,000 in grant funds from ABC, including any amendments,

extensions, renewals, or subsequent funding for a period of up to five years, provided funding is

made available by the State of California, for the purpose of implementing the ABC GAP Grant.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chief Financial Officer is authorized to establish

a special interest-bearing fund for the grant, if required.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chief of Police is authorized to administer and

oversee the ABC GAP Grant.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Council hereby authorizes the Mayor or his

representative, including the Chief of Police, to certify that the City of San Diego will comply

with all applicable statutory or regulatory requirements related to the ABC GAP Grant.

APPROVED: JAN LOOLDSMITH, City Attorney

Ву

Paige E. Folkman

٨

Deputy City Attorney

PEF:ar:amt 10/26/10

Or.Dept:Police

ELIZABETH S. MALAND
City Clerk

By Deputy City Clerk

Deputy City Clerk

JERRY SANDERS, Mayor

Vetoed:

JERRY SANDERS, Mayor

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this meeting of NOV 3'2010